実用新案法

Utility Model Act 
（昭和三十四年四月十三日法律第百二十三号）

(Act No. 123 of April 13, 1959)

第一章　総則

Chapter I General Provisions

（目的）

(Purpose)
第一条　この法律は、物品の形状、構造又は組合せに係る考案の保護及び利用を図るこ

とにより、その考案を奨励し、もつて産業の発達に寄与することを目的とする。

Article 1 The purpose of this Act is to encourage devices by promoting the 
protection and the utilization of devices relating to the shape or structure of an

[...]

each year from the date of the registration establishing the utility model right to 
the expiration of the duration as provided in Article 15:
各年の区分

Period within term
金額

Amount
第一年から第三年まで

First to third year
毎年二千百円に一請求項につき百円を加えた

額

Annually 2,100 yen plus 100 yen per 
claim

第四年から第六年まで

Fourth to sixth year
毎年六千百円に一請求項につき三百円を加え

た額

Annually 6,100 yen plus 300 yen per 
claim

第七年から第十年まで

Seventh to tenth year
毎年一万八千百円に一請求項につき九百円を

加えた額

Annually 18,100 yen plus 900 yen per 
claim

２　前項の規定は、国に属する実用新案権には、適用しない。

(2) The preceding paragraph shall not apply to utility model rights belonging to the 
State.

３　第一項の登録料は、実用新案権が国又は第三十二条の二の規定若しくは他の法令の

規定による登録料の軽減若しくは免除（以下この項において「減免」という。）を受

ける者を含む者の共有に係る場合であつて持分の定めがあるときは、第一項の規定に

[...]

by a civil fine not exceeding 100,000 yen.

別表　（第五十四条関係）

Appended Table (In relation to Article 54)
納付しなければならない者

The person(s) who shall 
pay fees

金額

Amounts

一

(i)
実用新案登録出願をする者

A person filing an 
application for utility 
model registration

一件につき一万四千円

14,000 yen per case

二 第四十八条の五第一項の規 一件につき一万四千円

(ii) 定により手続をすべき者

A person responsible for 
the procedures under 
Article 48­5(1)

14,000 yen per case

三

(iii)
第四十八条の十六第一項の

規定により申出をする者

A person making a request 
under Article 48­16(1)

一件につき一万四千円

14,000 yen per case

四

(iv)
実用新案技術評価の請求を

する者

A person filing a petition 
requesting Utility Model 
Technical Opinion

一件につき四万二千円に一請

求項につき千三百円を加えた

額

42,000 yen per case plus 
1,300 yen per claim

五

(v)
明細書、実用新案登録請求の

範囲又は図面の訂正をする

者

A person correcting a 
description, scope of claims 
or drawings

一件につき千四百円

1,400 yen per case

六

(vi)
第二十六条において準用す

る特許法第七十一条第一項

の規定により判定を求める

者

A person requesting an 
advisory opinion under 
Article 71 (1) of the Patent 
Act as applied mutatis 
mutandis pursuant to 
Article 26

一件につき四万円

40,000 yen per case

七

(vii)
裁定を請求する者

A person requesting an 
award

一件につき五万五千円

55,000 yen per case

八

(viii)
裁定の取消しを請求する者

A person requesting the 
cancel of an award

一件につき二万七千五百円

27,500 yen per case

九

(iv)
審判又は再審を請求する者

A person filing a request 
for a trial or retrial

一件につき四万九千五百円に

一請求項につき五千五百円を

加えた額

49,500 yen per case plus 
5,500 yen per claim

十

(x)
審判又は再審への参加を申

請する者

一件につき五万五千円

55,000 yen per case

A person applying to 
intervene in a trial or 
retrial.